Metropolitan implemented the following GASB Statements in fiscal year 2023:

GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (GASB 96). This Statement provides
guidance on the accounting and financial reporting for subscription-based information technology arrangements for
governments. A subscription asset is a contract conveying the right-to-use a vendor’s information technology
software, sometimes in combination with a tangible underlying capital asset, in an exchange or exchange-like
transaction. A subscription liability and an intangible asset is recognized in the financial statements. The impact of
the implementation of this standard can be found in the Statements of Net Position, Statements of Changes in
Revenues, Expenditures and Net Position and Notes 2 and 8.

T H E   M E T R O P O L I T A N   W A T E R   D I S T R I C T   O F   S O U T H E R N   C A L I F O R N I A

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

 June 30, 2023 and 2022

35

Metropolitan adjusted its Statement of Net Position for fiscal year 2022 as follows:

2022 GASB 96 2022
(Dollars in thousands) previously reported adjustment as adjusted
Noncurrent Assets:

Subscriptions  —  4,785  4,785
Accumulated depreciation and amortization  (8,047,006)  (592)  (8,047,598)

Total change in assets $ 4,193

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 198,870 $ 17 $ 198,887
Current portion of subscriptions  —  1,559  1,559

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Subscriptions, net of current portion  —  1,853  1,853

Total change in liabilities  3,429

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets, including SWP  6,219,489  781  6,220,270

Unrestricted  663,450  (17)  663,433

Total change in net position  764

Total change in liabilities and net position $ 4,193

The statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for fiscal year 2022 was adjusted as follows:

2022 GASB 96 2022
(Dollars in thousands) previously reported adjustment as adjusted
Operating expenses:

Operations and maintenance $ 475,275 $ (1,384) $ 473,891
Less Depreciation and amortization  (376,786)  (592)  (377,378)

Total change in operating income  792

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Other, net  2,324  (28)  2,296

Total change in net position $ 764

T H E   M E T R O P O L I T A N   W A T E R   D I S T R I C T   O F   S O U T H E R N   C A L I F O R N I A

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

 June 30, 2023 and 2022

36

GASB Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment Arrangements effective for
fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2022.  This statement aims to improve financial reporting by addressing issues
related to public-private and public-public partnership arrangements (PPPs).  A PPP is an arrangement in which a
government (the transferor) contracts with an operator (a governmental or nongovernmental entity) to provide